

Item No. S-3

Anjali Soni Verma Vs. State of Himachal Pradesh & others.

CWPIL No. 113 of 2025

04.11.2025

Present: Petitioner in person.

Mr. Arsh Rattan, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 1 & 3.

Mr. Surender Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 2.

Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 4.

Inter-alia contends that population of women in Shimla Municipal Corporation area is around 50 percent and the strength of women Counsellors is 21 out of 34. By virtue of the Ordinance, the term of respondent No. 5 has now been extended, which was only till 15.11.2025 as the election of the Mayor was held on 15.05.2023.

Notice. Mr. Arsh Rattan, learned Deputy Advocate General, Mr. Surender Sharma and Mr. Vivek Sharma, Advocates, accept notice for respondents No. 1 & 3, respondent No. 2 and respondent No. 4, respectively.

Notice be issued to respondent No. 5, returnable by the next date, on taking steps during the course of the day. Dasti notice also permitted.

List on **11.11.2025.**

(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge

November 04, 2025
(hemlata)