

Anjali Soni Verma and Ors. Vs. State of HP and Ors

CWPIL No.113 of 2025

**Item No.S-4
05.03.2026**

Present:

Petitioner No.1 present in person.

Mr. Sudhir Thakur, Senior Advocate with Ms. Richa Sharma, Advocate, for petitioners No.2 to 4.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Mr. Gobind Korla, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.1 and 3/State

Mr. Surender Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.2.

Ms. Devyani Sharma, Sr. Advocate with Mr. Vivek Sharma, Mr. Shivam Sharma and Ms. Shrishti, Advocates, for respondents No.4 and 5.

Learned Advocate General has placed on record communication dated 05.03.2026, showing that the consent has been given to the Bill in question and the requisite notification is to take place.

It is also brought to our notice that 2nd Amendment Bill, 2025 has come into force from 01.11.2025, on the date on which initially Ordinance has been issued.

Faced with the aforesaid, learned counsel for the petitioner seeks time to have necessary instructions, due to subsequent developments.

List on **23.03.2026**.

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Bipin C. Negi)
Judge**

05th March, 2026
(Gaurav Rawat)